

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION

HANS MOKE NIEMANN,

Plaintiff,

v.

SVEN MAGNUS ØEN CARLSEN A/K/A
MAGNUS CARLSEN, PLAY MAGNUS AS
D/B/A PLAY MAGNUS GROUP, CHESS.COM,
LLC, DANIEL RENSCH A/K/A “DANNY”
RENSCH, AND HIKARU NAKAMURA,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:22-cv-01110-AGF

Hon. Audrey G. Fleissig

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT CHESS.COM, LLC’S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S SECOND
AMENDED COMPLAINT AND/OR TO COMPEL ARBITRATION**

Nima H. Mohebbi (# 275453CA)
Sarah F. Mitchell (# 308467CA)
Michael A. Hale (# 319056CA)
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
355 S. Grand Ave., Suite 100
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Tel: (213) 485-1234
nima.mohebbi@lw.com
sarah.mitchell@lw.com
michael.hale@lw.com

Jeffrey B. Jensen (# 46745MO)
Kate Ledden (# 66026MO)
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
190 Carondelet Plaza, Suite 600
St. Louis, MO 63105
Tel: (314) 480 1500
jeff.jensen@huschblackwell.com
kate.ledden@huschblackwell.com

Jamie L. Wine (# 4529251NY)
Blake E. Stafford (# 888324775DC)
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
1271 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
Tel: (212) 906-1200
jamie.wine@lw.com
blake.stafford@lw.com

Derek Teeter (# 59031MO)
Spencer Tolson (# 74467MO)
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
4801 Main, Suite 1000
Kansas City, MO 64112
Tel: (816) 983-8000
derek.teeter@huschblackwell.com
spencer.tolson@huschblackwell.com

Counsel for Defendant Chess.com, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. Niemann Is An Admitted Cheater On Chess.com’s Platform.	2
B. Chess.com Privately Revokes Niemann’s CGC Invitation And Closes His Chess.com Account.....	3
C. Niemann Takes The Controversy With Chess.com Public.....	4
D. Chess.com Issues The 72-Page Report Following A Detailed Investigation.....	5
LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. NIEMANN’S ANTITRUST CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED	6
A. Niemann Fails To Allege Antitrust Injury.....	6
B. Niemann Fails To Allege The Elements Of A Section 1 Claim.	8
1. Niemann Fails To Plausibly Allege The Existence Of An Agreement.....	8
2. Niemann Fails To Plausibly Allege An Unreasonable Restraint Of Trade In A Well-Defined Market.	10
C. Niemann Fails To Allege The Elements Of A Section 2 Claim.	12
II. CONNECTICUT’S ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE BARS NIEMANN’S TORT CLAIMS	15
III. NIEMANN’S STATE LAW TORT CLAIMS FAIL ON THE MERITS.....	15
A. Niemann’s Defamation Claims Fail.....	16
1. Niemann Fails To Allege Actionable Statements.....	16
a. The September 8, 2022 Tweet Is Not Actionable.....	17
b. Nothing In The Chess.com Report Is Actionable.	18
c. The Challenged News Articles Are Not Actionable.....	22

- 2. Niemann Fails To Adequately Allege Actual Malice.....23
 - a. Niemann Is A Public Figure.23
 - b. Niemann Fails To Satisfy The Actual Malice Standard.25
- B. Niemann’s Tortious Interference Claim Fails.....26
- C. Niemann’s Derivative Civil Conspiracy Claim Fails.28
- IV. NIEMANN’S NEW BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM FAILS29
- CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>100 Mount Holly Bypass v. Axos Bank</i> , 2021 WL 3172024 (D. Utah July 27, 2021)	29
<i>Am. Cable Techs. Servs., Inc. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 1026 (W.D. Mo. 2001)	28
<i>Am. W. Bank Members, L.C. v. State</i> , 342 P.3d 224 (Utah 2014)	29
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	6, 26
<i>ASi Indus. GmbH v. MEMC Elec. Materials, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 8458683 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 1, 2006)	11
<i>Aviation Charter, Inc. v. Aviation Rsch. Grp./US</i> , 416 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2005), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Syngenta Seeds, Inc. v. Bunge N. Am., Inc.</i> , 773 F.3d 58 (8th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Barry v. Time, Inc.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1110 (N.D. Cal. 1984)	24
<i>Bassett v. NCAA</i> , 528 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	6, 8, 9, 14
<i>Britt v. Unknown Officers</i> , 2019 WL 2453763 (D. Conn. June 12, 2019)	16
<i>Brookins v. Int’l Motor Contest Ass’n</i> , 219 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2000)	9, 10
<i>Butler Am., LLC v. Ciocca</i> , 2020 WL 6781488 (Conn. Super. Ct. Mar. 12, 2020)	27
<i>Campbell v. Citizens for an Honest Gov’t, Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 560 (8th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Castle Rock Rem., LLC v. Better Bus. Bur. of Greater St. Louis, Inc.</i> , 354 S.W.3d 234 (Mo. Ct. App. 2011)	27, 28

Chapman v. J. Concepts, Inc.,
 528 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (D. Haw. 2007), *aff'd on other grounds*, 401 F. App'x
 243 (9th Cir. 2010).....24

Daley v. Aetna Life & Casualty Co.,
 734 A.2d 112 (Conn. 1999)28

Double D Spotting Serv., Inc. v. Supervalu, Inc.,
 136 F.3d 554 (8th Cir. 1998)10, 11

E-Z Dock, Inc. v. Shoremaster, Inc.,
 2006 WL 1153901 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 25, 2006)11

Envtl. Energy Ptnrs., Inc. v. Siemens Bldg. Techs., Inc.,
 178 S.W.3d 691 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005).....27

Ferguson Med. Grp., L.P. v. Mo. Delta Med. Ctr.,
 2006 WL 2225454 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 2, 2006).....11

Fraser v. Franco,
 2022 WL 4367576 (D. Conn. Sept. 21, 2022).....16

Fuqua Homes, Inc. v. Beattie,
 388 F.3d 618 (8th Cir. 2004)15

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,
 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....23

Gillick v. Elliott,
 1 F.4th 608 (8th Cir. 2021)2

Gleason v. Smolinski,
 125 A.3d 920 (Conn. 2015)16

Harte-Hanks Commc'ns, Inc. v. Connaughton,
 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....25

Hi-Ho Tower, Inc. v. Com-Tronics, Inc.,
 761 A.2d 1268 (Conn. 2000)27

Hogan v. Winder,
 2012 WL 4356326 (D. Utah Sept. 24, 2012), *aff'd*, 762 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2014)20

Houlihan v. Offerman & Co.,
 31 F.3d 692 (8th Cir. 1994)30

King v. Union Station Holdings, LLC,
 2012 WL 5351598 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 30, 2012).....21

Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.,
 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....10

LEGO A/S v. ZURU, Inc.,
2020 WL 13145135 (D. Conn. Apr. 22, 2020).....27

Les Shockley Racing, Inc. v. Nat’l Hot Rod Ass’n,
884 F.2d 504 (9th Cir. 1989)7

Litchfield Asset Mgmt. v. Howell,
799 A.2d 298 (Conn. App. Ct. 2002).....28

Little Rock Cardiology Clinic, P.A. v. Baptist Health,
573 F. Supp. 2d 1125 (E.D. Ark. 2008), *aff’d*, 591 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2009)13

Little Rock Cardiology Clinic PA v. Baptist Health,
591 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2009)11, 14

Mahaska Bottling Co. v. PepsiCo Inc.,
271 F. Supp. 3d 1054 (S.D. Iowa 2017)14

Martin v. Am. Kennel Club, Inc.,
697 F. Supp. 997 (N.D. Ill. 1988)7

Midwest Commc’ns v. Minn. Twins, Inc.,
779 F.2d 444 (8th Cir. 1985)6, 7

Miljas v. Greg Cohen Promotions, LLC,
536 F. Supp. 3d 409 (S.D. Iowa 2021)23, 24

Morgan v. Ponder,
892 F.2d 1355 (8th Cir. 1989)13, 14

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....23

Nelson Auto Ctr., Inc. v. Multimedia Holdings Corp.,
951 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2020) *passim*

NetScout Sys., Inc. v. Gartner, Inc.,
223 A.3d 37 (Conn. 2020)16, 18, 20, 21

Nitro Distrib., Inc. v. Alticor, Inc.,
2008 WL 11384211 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 8, 2008)27

NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc.,
525 U.S. 128 (1998).....10

Others First, Inc. v. Better Bus. Bureau of Greater St. Louis, Inc.,
829 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2016)16, 18, 20, 21

Park Ridge Assocs. v. U.M.B. Bank,
613 S.W.3d 456 (Mo. Ct. App. 2020).....28, 29

Process Controls Int’l, Inc. v. Emerson Process Mgmt.,
753 F. Supp. 2d 912 (E.D. Mo. 2010).....8, 13, 14

Restored Images Consulting, LLC v. Dr. Vinyl & Assocs., Ltd.,
2015 WL 13729924 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 10, 2015).....30

Robbins v. Becker,
794 F.3d 988 (8th Cir. 2015)8

Rosemann v. Sigillito,
877 F. Supp. 2d 763 (E.D. Mo. 2012).....30

Schatz v. Rep. State Leadership Comm.,
669 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2012).....25, 26

Schuler v. McGraw-Hill Cos., Inc.,
989 F. Supp. 1377 (D.N.M. 1997), *aff’d*, 145 F.3d 1346 (10th Cir. 1998)22

Smith v. Humane Soc’y of U.S.,
519 S.W.3d 789 (Mo. 2017)20

Southridge Partners II Ltd. P’ship v. SND Auto Grp., Inc.,
2019 WL 6936727 (D. Conn. Dec. 19, 2019).....28

St. Louis Convention & Visitors Comm’n v. NFL,
154 F.3d 851 (8th Cir. 1998)7

Stockley v. Joyce,
2019 WL 630049 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 14, 2019), *aff’d*, 963 F.3d 809 (8th Cir. 2020).....17, 26

Stockley v. Joyce,
963 F.3d 809 (8th Cir. 2020)16

Strada v. Ct. Newspapers, Inc.,
477 A.2d 1005 (Conn. 1984)20

Trone Health Servs., Inc. v. Express Scripts Holding Co.,
2019 WL 1207866 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 14, 2019), *aff’d*, 974 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 2020)12

Trone Health Servs., Inc. v. Express Scripts Holding Co.,
974 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 2020)12, 14

Turner v. Wells,
879 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2018)25

Wellington Sys. v. Redding Grp.,
714 A.2d 21 (Conn. App. Ct. 1998).....27

Zimmerman v. Al Jazeera Am., LLC,
246 F. Supp. 3d 257 (D.D.C. 2017).....24

Zipper v. Health Midwest,
978 S.W.2d 398 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998).....27

Zupa v. Zupa,
2018 WL 3518552 (Conn. Super. Ct. June 20, 2018)28

STATUTES

15 U.S.C.
§ 1.....6, 8
§ 2.....6

Conn. Gen. Stat.
§ 52-196a15
§ 52-196a(f)(1).....30

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I.....16, 23
